regarding the Group's and KWAP's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks as well as the objectives, policies and processes
for the management of these risks.

(a) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk of the fluctuation of fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in the
market interest rates. The Group's and KWAP’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relate primarily to
loans and receivables and external borrowings with floating interest rates.

 The Group and KWAP actively manage the interest rate risk with the maintenance of an interest rate cover ratio of a minimum
of one and a half times.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in interest rates on the portion of
borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the table summarises the Group's and KWAP’s exposure to interest rate risk
on the loans and receivables and external borrowings with floating interest rates and fixed income securities.

Group
Effect On

Equity
RM'000

KWAP
Effect On

Equity
RM'000

Group
Effect On

Profit Before
Tax

RM'000

KWAP
Effect On

Profit Before
Tax

RM'000

2021

Increase In 100 Basis Points (1,802,425) (1,802,425) (21,623) (21,623)
Decrease In 100 Basis Points 1,802,425 1,802,425 21,623 21,623

2020

Increase In 100 Basis Points (1,968,232) (1,968,232) (847,752) (847,752)
Decrease In 100 Basis Points 1,968,232 1,968,232 847,752 847,752

 The Group and KWAP are exposed to various risks associated with the fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rate on
its Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Cash Flows. The following table indicates KWAP’s financial assets and
financial liabilities at their effective interest rate and the carrying amount analysed by the maturity date or the next repricing
date, whichever is earlier.

206

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN)

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

[…]

1,750,247 - - - 1,750,247

210

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN)

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(b) Equity price risk

 The Group's and KWAP’s quoted equity instruments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties in relation
to the future values of investment securities. The Group and KWAP manage the equity price risk through diversification as well
as placements of limits on the individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are regularly submitted
to the Group's and KWAP’s senior management. Equity investment decisions are reviewed and approved by the Board of the
Group and of KWAP.

 Equity price sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in equity price of the Group's and KWAP’s
equity investments, due to the changes in fair value of quoted equity shares, with all other variables held constant.

Group
Effect

On
Equity

RM'000

KWAP
Effect

On
Equity

RM'000

Group
Effect On

Profit Before
Tax

RM'000

KWAP
Effect On

Profit Before
Tax

RM'000

2021

Domestic Equity
Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  2,838,201  2,838,201  1,420,363  1,420,363
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (2,838,201)  (2,838,201)  (1,420,363)  (1,420,363)

International Equity
Increase Of 10% In Equity Price  1,971,354  1,971,354  1,971,354  1,971,354
Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price  (1,971,354)  (1,971,354)  (1,971,354)  (1,971,354)

2020

Domestic Equity
Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  2,878,389  2,878,389  1,424,406  1,424,406
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (2,878,389)  (2,878,389)  (1,424,406)  (1,424,406)

International Equity
Increase Of 10% In Equity Price  1,434,349  1,434,349  1,434,349  1,434,349
Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price  (1,242,220)  (1,242,220)  (1,242,220)  (1,242,220)

(c)  Foreign exchange risk

 The foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the
changes in the foreign exchange rates.

 The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to foreign exchange risk includes international equity, fixed income and alternative
investments such as private equity funds and properties.

211

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c)  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 The following table summarises the fair value of international investments of the Group and of KWAP for the top currencies in

[…]

Loss ("FVTPL")  28,663,386  10,424,046  570,265  1,217,348  1,879,429  1,451,200  1,006,647  2,228,407  47,440,728

Debt Instruments At Fair
Value Through Other
Comprehensive Income
("FVOCI")  33,015,340  620,734  87,050  -   -   -   -   158,532  33,881,656

Equity Instruments At Fair
Value Through Other
Comprehensive Income
("FVOCI")  29,079,669  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   29,079,669

Derivative Financial Assets  492,001  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   492,001

Deposits and Placements with
Financial Institutions  9,719,657  874,714  69,018  123,035  -   -   -   -   10,786,424

Cash and Bank Balances  166,715  1,132,573  17,602  434,033  389,126  -   -   -   2,140,049

 123,138,646  13,054,087  1,067,113  1,774,416  2,487,390  1,451,200  1,006,647  2,386,939  146,366,438

215

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the currencies of the Group's and of KWAP's
international investments:

Group
Effect On Profit Before Tax

RM’000
+3%

RM’000
-3%

2021

Currency
USD  586,397  (586,397)
AUD  75,740  (75,740)
GBP 169,063 (169,063)
EUR  103,268  (103,268)
HKD  32,377  (32,377)
JPY  31,198  (31,198)

2020

Currency
USD  391,623  (391,623)

AUD  86,747  (86,747)

GBP  149,462  (149,462)

EUR  82,832  (82,832)

HKD  43,536  (43,536)

JPY  30,199  (30,199)

216

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN)

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the currencies of the Group's and of KWAP's
international investments:

KWAP
Effect On Profit Before Tax

RM’000
+3%

RM’000
-3%

2021

Currency
USD  586,397  (586,397)
AUD  43,421  (43,421)
GBP  46,051  (46,051)
EUR  95,839  (95,839)
HKD  32,377  (32,377)
JPY  31,198  (31,198)

2020

Currency
USD  391,623  (391,623)

AUD  32,013  (32,013)

GBP  53,232  (53,232)

EUR  74,622  (74,622)

HKD  43,536  (43,536)

JPY  30,199  (30,199)

217

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(d) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments in the event of defaults on the obligations
of the counterparty. The Group's and KWAP’s exposure to credit risk arise primarily from loan receivables. For other financial
assets (including investments in bonds, money market instruments and deposits with banks), the Group and KWAP minimise
the credit risk via exclusive transactions with high credit rating counterparties.

[…]

At 1 January 2021  4,458,277
Net addition and disposal  1,144,281
Net fair value gain recognised in Profit or Loss  1,185,902
At 31 December 2021  6,788,460

  Debt Instruments At Fair
Value Through Profit or Loss

 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares
RM’000

Group
At 1 January 2021  37,962
Net addition  67,117
Net fair value gain recognised in Profit or Loss  1,029
At 31 December 2021  106,108

 Debt Instruments At Fair
Value Through Profit or Loss

 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares
RM’000

KWAP
At 1 January 2021  229,297
Net addition and disposal  67,117
Net fair value gain recognised in Profit or Loss  (10,168)
At 31 December 2021  286,246

246

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN)

34. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(f) Sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity analysis of the Level 3 fair valuation is as follows:

Group
Effect

On
Equity

RM'000

KWAP
Effect

On
Equity

RM'000

Group
Effect On

Profit Before
Tax

RM'000

KWAP
Effect On

Profit Before
Tax

RM'000

2021

Debt Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit Or Loss ("FVTPL")

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  14,312  14,312  14,312  14,312
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (14,312)  (14,312)  (14,312)  (14,312)

Equity Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit Or Loss ("FVTPL")

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  339,423  339,423  339,423  339,423
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (339,423)  (339,423)  (339,423)  (339,423)

2020

Debt Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit Or Loss ("FVTPL")

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  11,465  11,465  11,465  11,465
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (11,465)  (11,465)  (11,465)  (11,465)

Equity Instruments At Fair Value Through
Profit Or Loss ("FVTPL")

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  222,914  222,914  222,914  222,914
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (222,914)  (222,914)  (222,914)  (222,914)

247

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SECTION 06

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

 The related parties and their relationship with the Group and KWAP are as follows:

Related Parties Relationships

Capsquare Tower Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Harta Integra Berkat Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Harta Rini Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 2 Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 3 Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 4 Subsidiary

KWEST Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Prima Ekuiti (UK) Limited Subsidiary

Prima Harta (Jersey) Unit Trust Subsidiary